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Pine Creek Indian Residential School
IAP School Narrative

NAME IN THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (Schedule E/F)

Pine Creek (Camperville)

OTHER NAMES KNOWN AS (AKAS)

1890 Pine Creek Boarding School [PCR-000001, pg. 1; PCR-000010]
1894 Pine Creek Indian Residential School [PCR-000062; PCR-000271]
1957 Camperville Indian Residential School [PCR-000205; PCR-000206]
1968 Pine Creek Student Residence [PCR-006374-0001; PCR-102506]
LOCATION

The Pine Creek IRS was situated in Camperville, Manitoba, on the shore of Lake
Winnipegosis at the mouth of Pine Creek, fifty miles east of the town of Swan River
[PCR-000001, pg. 1; PCR-000234].

PROVINCE/TERRITORY

Manitoba

OPERATING DATES AS AN INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

These dates represent the time during which the Government of Canada was
responsible for the operation of the Indian Residential School, excluding any periods of
closure.

August 19, 1890 to August 31, 1969

Interim closure:
December 31, 1892 to October 1, 1894

OPERATING DATES CONTEXT

The Pine Creek IRS opened in 1890 [PCR-000001, pg. 3; PCR-007000, pg. 2-3]. The
IRS was closed from December 1892 until October 1, 1894 while a new IRS building
and staff residence were being constructed [PCR-000001, pg. 3-4; PCR-000010; PCR-
007002, pg. 4]. A new IRS building containing both classrooms and dormitories opened
in 1899 [PCR-007009, pg. 3]. In 1926, the federal government purchased the IRS
buildings and associated property from the Oblate Fathers [PCR-000065; PCR-000101].
In early 1964, a new classroom block opened in a building separate from the main IRS
building [NCA-011433, PCR-000257-0000; PCR-000257-0001]. The IRS closed on
August 31, 1969 [PCR-000271].

RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION
Roman Catholic Church

1890 to 1969 The Oblate Fathers of Mary Immaculate, and later the Oblate
Indian and Eskimo Commission (INDIANESCOM). INDIANESCOM
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was the Oblate Fathers’ corporate entity. [PCR-007000, pg. 2-3;
PCR-000001, pg. 3; PCR-000003; PCR-102070; PCR-00249-0001]

Residence and teaching staff included the Franciscan Nuns from 1890 to 1898, the
Sisters of Charity from 1898 to 1929, and the Oblate Sisters after 1929 [PCR-000001,
pg. 1; PCR-000024; PCR-010272].

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THE INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

Date Event Document Reference

1890 The Pine Creek IRS opened. PCR-000001, pg. 3

PCR-007000, pg. 2-3

December The IRS was closed from December 1892 to October 1, | PCR-000001, pg. 3-4

1892 to 1894 while a new IRS building and staff residence were | PCR-000010

October 1, constructed. PCR-007002, pg. 4

1894

1899 A new three storey IRS building containing both PCR-007009, pg. 3
classrooms and dormitories opened, replacing the
building that opened in 1894.

September The Roman Catholic Water Hen Boarding School, PCR-000001, pg. 7-8

30, 1900 located approximately 30 miles from the Pine Creek IRS, | PCR-000026
was closed and its pupils were transferred to the IRS. PCR-000029

1911 The federal government and the Archbishop of St. PCR-000046-0000
Boniface signed an agreement for the operation of the PCR-000046-0001
Pine Creek IRS.

1926 The federal government purchased the Pine Creek IRS PCR-000065
buildings and associated lands from the Oblate Fathers, | PCR-010130
with the exception of approximately 2.94 acres on which | PCR-000088
the church was situated. The Oblates continued to PCR-000098
operate the IRS after the sale. PCR-000101

September A fire set by a pupil destroyed the Roman Catholic PCR-000122

29, 1930 church building on Oblate property, near the IRS. PCR-000124

PCR-000127-0001

November A pupil started a fire in the furnace room in the main IRS | PCR-000124

10, 1930 building. The fire was extinguished by a staff member. PCR-000127-0001

December A fire broke out in the IRS dormitory for girls, but it was PCR-004748-0001

19, 1951 contained and led to no significant injuries.

1962 The federal government and the Oblate Indian and PCR-000249-0000
Eskimo Commission signed an agreement for the PCR-000249-0001
operation of the IRS.

1963 to 1964 | A new four classroom block was constructed at the IRS | NCA-011433
and was in use by February 1964. PCR-000257-0000

PCR-000257-0001

August 31, The Pine Creek IRS closed and students were PCR-000271

1969 transferred to the Sandy Bay IRS and the Guy Hill IRS. PCR-006344

PCR-002527-0001

EDUCATION OF STUDENTS

Grades taught at the Indian residential school

School Years

Grades offered

Document Reference

1890/91

1to3

PCR-007001, pg. 9-10

1891/92 to 1893/94

No information found

The IRS was closed from
December 31, 1892 to October
1, 1894.

PCR-000001, pg. 3-4
PCR-007002, pg. 4
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1894/95 to 1895/96

1to3

PCR-007005, pg.
PCR-007006, pg.

2-3
16-17

1896/97

1,2and 4

PCR-007007, pg.

20-21

1897/98 to 1898/99

1to5

PCR-007008, pg.
PCR-007009, pg.

17-18
21-22

1899/00

l1to4

PLP-004300, pg. 18

1900/01

1to5

PCR-007011, pg.

23-24

1901/02 to 1908/09

1to 6

PCR-007012, pg.
PCR-007013, pg.
PCR-007014, pg.
PCR-007015, pg.
PCR-007016, pg.
PCR-007017, pg.
PCR-007018, pg.
PCR-007019, pg.

21-22
29-30
21-22
29-30
25-26
26-27
20-21
18-19

1909/10 to 1917/18

1to5

PCR-007020, pg.
PCR-007021, pg.
PCR-007022, pg.
PCR-007023, pg.
PCR-007024, pg.
PCR-007025, pg.
PCR-007026, pg.
PCR-007027

PCR-007028

9-10
16-17
14-15
16-17
3-4
3-4
3-4

1918/19

1to6

PCR-007029

1919/20 to 1923/24

1to5

PCR-007030
PCR-007031
PCR-007032
PCR-007033
PCR-007034, pg.

15

1924/25

1to 6

PCR-007035

1925/26

lto4

PCR-007036

1926/27 to 1927/28

1to5

PCR-007037
PCR-007038

1928/29

1to6

PCR-007039

1929/30

lto7

PCR-007040

1930/31 to 1933/34

1to6

PCR-007041
PCR-007042
PCR-007043
PCR-007044

1934/35 to 1938/39

lto7

PCR-007045
PCR-007046
PCR-007047
PCR-007048
PCR-007049

1939/40 to 1941/42

1to 6

PCR-004000
PCR-000384
PCR-000381

1942/43 to 1945/46

lto7

PCR-000379
PCR-000375
PCR-000369
PCR-000363

1946/47 to 1947/48

1to 8

PCR-000362
PCR-000358

1948/49 to 1951/52

lto7

PCR-000346

PCR-000170-0000
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PCR-000170-0001
PCR-000170-0002
PCR-000184-0001
PCR-000184-0002
PCR-000184-0003
PCR-000193-0001

1952/53 to 1956/57 Kindergarten to 8 PCR-000052
PCR-000869
PCR-000918
PCR-000899
PCR-000931
1957/58 1to8 PCR-001092
1958/59 to 1961/62 lto7 PCR-001074
PCR-000934
PCR-001045
PCR-001029
1962/63 to 1963/64 1to8 PCR-102503
1964/65 Kindergarten to 9 PCR-102503
1965/66 to 1967/68 1to9 PCR-102503
1968/69 1to8 PCR-002200

Other Schools Attended by Residents

No information was found concerning Pine Creek IRS residents attending any

other school

s outside the IRS.

GENERAL ENROLLMENT STATISTICS OVER TIME

School Years Number of Residents If applicable, day Document Reference
scholars

1890/91 13 20 PCR-007001, pg. 9-10
1891/92 No information found No information found PCR-000001, pg. 3-4

(beginning of 1891/92 PCR-007002, pg. 4

term).

The IRS was closed

from 1892 to October

1, 1894.
1892/93 Not applicable Not applicable
1893/94 Not applicable Not applicable
1894/95 10 No information found PCR-007005, pg. 2-3
1895/96 10 No information found PCR-007006, pg. 16-17
1896/97 10 No information found PCR-007007, pg. 20-21
1897/98 22 No information found PCR-007008, pg. 17-18
1898/99 22 No information found PCR-007009, pg. 21-22
1899/00 27 No information found PLP-004300, pg. 18
1900/01 64 No information found PCR-007011, pg. 23-24
1901/02 67 No information found PCR-007012, pg. 21-22
1902/03 63 No information found PCR-007013, pg. 29-30
1903/04 58 No information found PCR-007014, pg. 21-22
1904/05 60 No information found PCR-007015, pg. 29-30
1905/06 61 No information found PCR-007016, pg. 25-26
1906/07 69 No information found PCR-007017, pg. 26-27
1907/08 65 No information found PCR-007018, pg. 20-21
1908/09 66 No information found PCR-007019, pg. 18-19
1909/10 65 No information found PCR-007020, pg. 9-10
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1910/11 59 No information found PCR-007021, pg. 16-17
1911/12 78 No information found PCR-007022, pg. 14-15
1912/13 80 No information found PCR-007023, pg. 16-17
1913/14 82 No information found PCR-007024, pg. 3-4
1914/15 82 No information found PCR-007025, pg. 3-4
1915/16 81 No information found PCR-007026, pg. 3-4
1916/17 77 No information found PCR-007027
1917/18 77 No information found PCR-007028
1918/19 74 No information found PCR-007029
1919/20 72 No information found PCR-007030
1920/21 83 No information found PCR-007031
1921/22 72 No information found PCR-007032
1922/23 83 No information found PCR-007033
1923/24 87 No information found PCR-007034, pg. 15
1924/25 86 No information found PCR-007035
1925/26 85 No information found PCR-007036
1926/27 86 No information found PCR-007037
1927/28 85 No information found PCR-007038
1928/29 90 No information found PCR-007039
1929/30 83 No information found PCR-007040
1930/31 92 No information found PCR-007041
1931/32 93 No information found PCR-007042
1932/33 90 No information found PCR-007043
1933/34 90 No information found PCR-007044
1934/35 106 No information found PCR-007045
1935/36 116 No information found PCR-007046
1936/37 112 No information found PCR-007047
1937/38 122 No information found PCR-007048
1938/39 125 No information found PCR-007049
1939/40 124 No information found PCR-004000
1940/41 127 No information found PCR-000384, pg. 6
1941/42 139 No information found PCR-000381, pg. 7
1942/43 144 No information found PCR-000379, pg. 7
1943/44 135 No information found PCR-000376, pg. 7
1944/45 132 No information found PCR-000372, pg. 6
1945/46 132 No information found PCR-000367, pg. 7
1946/47 130 No information found PCR-000364, pg. 6
1947/48 106 No information found PCR-000350, pg. 6
1948/49 123 No information found PCR-000346, pg. 7
1949/50 118 No information found PCR-000170-0000
PCR-000170-0001
PCR-000170-0002
1950/51 118 No information found PCR-000184-0001
PCR-000184-0002
PCR-000184-0003
1951/52 123 No information found PCR-000193-0001
1952/53 125 0 PCR-000878
1953/54 112 33 PCR-000872
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1954/55 118 27 PCR-008017

1955/56 120 25 PCR-000899

1956/57 113 33 PCR-000931

1957/58 128 29 PCR-001092

1958/59 126 32 PCR-001074

1959/60 116 42 PCR-000934

1960/61 128 43 PCR-001050

1961/62 100 77 PCR-001028

1962/63 106 77 PCR-001009

1963/64 106 72 PCR-000415, pg. 1, 5-6
1964/65 105 81 PCR-000418, pg. 1, 4-5
1965/66 114 88 PCR-000421, pg. 1, 4-5
1966/67 115 91 PCR-000391, pg. 1, 5
1967/68 106 77 PCR-000387, pg. 1, 6
1968/69 104 88 PCR-000356, pg. 1, 5

SPECIAL PROGRAMS

School Special Programs Offered Document Reference
Years
1895/96 Football and baseball were the main games played at PCR-007006, pg. 9
the IRS.
1912/13 Boys played football, baseball and did archery, and PCR-007023, pg. 31

went skating and fishing. The girls skipped rope and
played croquet and other games.

1929 The IRS requisitioned baseballs, baseball bats, and a PCR-010312
football.
1957 IRS pupils took part in all outdoor sports - including a PCR-000225

local track and field meet - with equipment supplied by
the Indian Agency.

1959/60 Both boys and girls at the IRS played hockey. Boys’ PCR-009028, pg. 19-23
peewee, midget and bantam teams from the IRS
competed in local leagues. Boys’ and girls’ basketball
teams from the IRS competed against local teams.

1960/61 Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included hockey PCR-001117-0006
and baseball, as well as films and music, including
guitar.

1962/63 Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included hockey PCR-001115-0005

and skating, a sports day and movies.

1963/64 Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included hockey, PCR-001114-0005
skating, baseball, pool / billiards, a sports day, movies
and magazines.

1964/65 Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included hockey, PCR-001113-0008
bicycling, movies and magazines.

1965/66 Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included various PCR-001112-0009
unnamed sports, listening to records, movies and
magazines.

1966/67 Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included hockey, PCR-001111-0009

bicycling, listening to records and movies.
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1967/68

Extra-curricular activities at the IRS included hockey,
listening to records, photography and movies.

PCR-001110-0009

INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Date

Event

Document Reference

1891

The classroom component of the IRS was taught in the
church; a classroom block had yet to be built. Students
lived in a separate building.

PCR-007001, pg. 2-3

1893 to 1894

A new IRS building constructed from logs and
measuring 32’ x 24’ was completed in December 1893,
and opened on October 1, 1894.

PCR-000001, pg. 3-4

1896 A new 25’ x 30’ classroom block built by the federal PCR-007006, pg. 9
government opened in 1896. An additional classroom,
separate dormitories for boys and girls, a kitchen,
chapel, and rooms for the Principal and classroom
teacher were located in the main IRS building. One
acre of land was available for outdoor activities
associated with the IRS operation.

1899 A new three storey stone IRS building opened in the fall | PCR-000001, pg. 4-5
of 1899. The building contained separate classrooms PCR-007009, pg. 3
and dormitories for boys and girls, a kitchen and
refectory, a recreation hall for boys, an infirmary for
girls, and a sewing room and chapel. Other buildings
that were part of the IRS included stables, a feed-
house, a carpenter’s workshop and a carriage and
implement shed.

1900 A classroom, separate recreation rooms for girls and PCR-007010, pg. 3-4
boys, a library and staff rooms were located on the first
floor of the main IRS building. The infirmaries, a large
chapel, a sewing room and five staff rooms were
located on the second floor. The two dormitories were
located in the attic. The kitchen, washrooms and
storage rooms were situated in the basement.

1911 A church on the IRS grounds was under construction by | PCR-000084
the Oblates and was expected to be completed by the PCR-000051
fall of 1911. The date the church was completed was PCR-000124
not found. The stone building measured 150’ x 50'.

1916 A new junior classroom was established on the second | PCR-007026, pg. 1, 32
floor of the IRS, replacing a classroom that had been in
use in the basement of the building. The initial
establishment of the basement classroom is not known
from documents.

1926 In 1926 the federal government purchased the IRS PCR-000094
buildings and land from the Oblates with the exception PCR-000086
of approximately 2.94 acres on which the church was PCR-000101
situated. PCR-000080

PCR-000096

September A fire set by an IRS pupil destroyed the church. The PCR-000122

29, 1930 church building was the property of the Oblate Fathers | PCR-000124
and stood on land belonging to the Catholic Church on | PCR-000127-0001
the outskirts of the “scattered village of Camperville.”

November An IRS pupil started a fire in the furnace room in the PCR-000124

10, 1930 main IRS building. The fire was extinguished by a staff | PCR-000127-0001
member at the IRS.

March 1951 | Construction of the new barn at the IRS was completed. | PCR-004735-0003

PCR-007050
1952 The senior classroom in the main IRS building was PCR-000193-0001
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located on the main floor and was 45’ x 22'. The junior
classroom was also on the main floor and was 33’ x 22'.
The intermediate classroom was on the second floor
and was 33’ x 22'. Dormitories measuring 54’ x 48’
were situated at either end of the top floor of the main
IRS building.

1953 101959 | The Pine Creek IRS rented space at Chaumont Hall in PCR-004772
Camperville to accommodate a classroom for PCR-004780
beginners. PCR-004783

PCR-004793
PCR-004829
PCR-004840
PCR-010447
PCR-010473
PCR-010474
PCR-010510
PCR-004585

1960 A total of six classrooms were in use by the IRS: three PCR-000237
classrooms were located in the main IRS building, one
was in the Catholic church, one was in the Industrial
Arts building adjacent to the main IRS building, and
another classroom was in the living room of the model
home building. The model home was originally built for
training girls in Home Economics and housekeeping,
and included a kitchen, dining room, living room and
second-floor bedrooms.

1961/62 to In order to provide additional classroom space for the PCR-000220

1962/63 IRS, the federal government rented the Sacristy from PCR-000217
the Roman Catholic parish in Camperville.

1963 Seven classrooms were in use by the IRS: three NCA-011433
classrooms were in the IRS building, one was in the
Church hall, one in an old shop area, and two in the
model house.

1964 A new detached classroom block opened in early 1964. | NCA-011433
The building included four classrooms and areas for PCR-000257-0000
homemaking and industrial arts. The loft of the barn PCR-000257-0001
had been converted into a gymnasium. The main IRS
building included dormitories, a chapel, and three
additional classrooms.

1968 Seven classrooms were in use by the IRS: five were FAR-002929
situated in the classroom block, one was in the church
hall, and one was located in the “dormitory block” (main
IRS building).

PHOTOS, PLANS AND LAYOUT

Date Description Document Reference
Undated | Plan of the first floor of the Pine Creek IRS. PCR-080010
1887 Survey of Pine Creek Reserve, Lake Winnipegosis. PCR-004302
PCR-004303
1902 At the IRS was approximately six acres of potatoes and PCR-007012, pg. 17-18
two acres of oats, as well as a garden. There was also
two playgrounds measuring an acre and a half each, with
shade trees and benches.
1910 Plan of the Pine Creek Settlement and the IRS lots. PCR-000084
1911 Diagram of the IRS grounds. PCR-080004
1911 Floor plans of the IRS dormitory and basement. PCR-080005
1911 Floor plans of the ground floor, first floor and isolation PCR-080006
infirmary at the IRS.
1911 Floor plans of the IRS basement, ground floor, first floor, PCR-080009
dormitory, and isolation hospital.
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1921 Sketch of the IRS illustrating the general location, church, | PCR-000054

and agricultural outbuildings, such as the stables. PCR-010155-0001
1929 Sketches of floor plans, elevations, and drainage grades PCR-010267
at the IRS.
1929 Plans of proposed alterations to the IRS. PCR-000114-0001
PCR-000114-0002
1936 Sketch showing nurse’s room, infirmary rooms for girls PCR-000142-0001
and boys and washroom at the IRS.
1939 IRS floor plans. PCR-010350-0002

PCR-010350-0003
PCR-010350-0004
PCR-010350-0005

1939 IRS floor plans. PCR-010351-0001
1948 Exterior photographs of the Pine Creek IRS. PCR-010397

1948 IRS floor plans. PCR-010399-0002
1958 Rough sketch showing proximity of Church to IRS. PCR-004555-0001

1959 Plans for proposed alterations and additions to the IRS, PCR-080008
including a six classroom Day School.

1960 Plan of the second floor at the IRS, including the PCR-080000
classroom, sewing rooms, bedrooms, Chapel and alter.
1960 Plan of the first floor at the IRS, illustrating two PCR-080001

classrooms, staff bedrooms and offices.

1960 Plan of the third floor at the IRS, including boys’ and girls’ | PCR-080002

dormitories and supervisor areas. PCR-080003

1960 Plan of the basement at the IRS, showing recreation PCR-080007
rooms, kitchen, storage, dining rooms, sitting rooms, etc.

1961 Diagrams of new IRS classrooms, including vocational PCR-000240-0001

and domestic science facilities, and utility and staff rooms.

1961 Plan of staff accommodation called the “St. Roch’s” room PCR-010587-0001

at the IRS.
1962 Site plan for a proposed new four classroom block at the PCR-000163
IRS.
1962 Sketch of kitchen area at the IRS. PCR-000183-0001
1964 Plan of the Pine Creek Settlement, second edition, PCR-004305
corrected.
1968 Diagram of the IRS buildings and grounds. PCR-006319

DOCUMENTS REFERRING TO SCHOOL INCIDENTS

To date, we are unaware of any convictions for abuse at the Pine Creek (Camperville)
IRS or of any convicted abusers present at the school.

The following suggestions of abuse, listed chronologically, comprise all known
identifiable complaints and/or allegations received by government officials and all
available information regarding the follow-up and outcome.

Incidents (Sexual)

No information found.

Incidents (Physical)

1940 The grandfather of a boy attending the Pine Creek IRS complained to his
Member of Parliament that his grandson had been whipped for bed
wetting. The IRS staff denied whipping the boy for the bed wetting but
noted that the boy was once whipped by his teacher [PCR-000302; PCR-
0000298-0000; PCR-000298-0001].

Incidents (Student on Student)

No information found.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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1942

A female student died at the IRS in May 1942. The immediate cause of

death was pulmonary tuberculosis and the contributory cause of death
was a pulmonary hemorrhage [PCR-000332-0000; PCR-000332-0001;
PCR-000332-0002; PCR-000332-0003; PCR-000332-0004].

1951

A male student died in April 1951 from exposure to cold when he left the

IRS without permission and attempted to walk to his home and fell into a
river en route [PCR-000191-0000; PCR-000191-0001; PCR-000191-0002;
PCR-000191-0003].

PRINCIPALS/ADMINISTRATORS

Name Position Tenure Dates
Reverend J.A. Dumont Principal 1890 to 1893
Reverend A. Chaumont Principal 1893 to 1901
Father Paul Bousquet Principal 1901 to 1904
Reverend A. Chaumont Principal 1906 to 1913
Reverend G. Leonard Principal June/July 1913 to 1919
Father Brachet Principal August 1920 to May 1936

Father Bretagne

Assistant Vice

Unknown to 1930

Principal
Father Paul Bousquet Principal 1936 to September 1937
Father Leandre Gauthier Principal September 1937 to June 1938
Father Charles Ruest Principal June 1938 to March 1949

Reverend Roméo Beaulieu

Assistant Principal

August 1939 to September 1943

Reverend Apollinaire Plamondon

Assistant Principal

November 1944 to March 1949

Reverend G. Lebleu

Acting Principal

1950

Reverend Maurice de Bretagne

Principal

September 1947 to February
1951

Reverend R. Poulin, OMI

Assistant Principal

September 1947 to March 1951

Reverend Paul Dumouchel

Principal

September 1951 to March 1955

Reverend F. Pelletier

Assistant Principal

1950 to 1953

Reverend Victor Bilodeau

Assistant Principal

1951 to 1953

Father Francois Lemire

Assistant Principal

1953 to March 1955

Father Francois Lemire

Principal

March 1955 to August 1957

Reverend Fr. Roméo Beaulieu

Assistant Principal

1956 to 1957

Reverend Gaston Gelinas

Principal

August 1957 to July 1961

Reverend Arthur Zenophile
Joseph Masse

Principal

July1961 to July 1966

Reverend Fr. Placide Chatelain

Assistant Principal

1961 to 1963

Reverend Methe

Assistant Principal

1963 to 1964

Reverend Leon Jalbert

Principal /Administrator

August 1966 to August 1969

Reverend G. Bilodeau

Principal

September 1967

Sister George Albert

Principal/Senior
Teacher

September 1967 to June 1968
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The original school narrative document produced by Canada also contains a number of records that have

been separated pending review.
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